## MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 2402 0781 / 2401 0437

Fax: 2402 4068

Visit us at:

Website: http://mpcb.mah.nic.in

E-mail: mpcb@vsnl.net

No.BO/JD(APC)/Raigad/Refusal/B- CAC-305 To,

M/s. India Steel Works Limited.

Zenith Compound, Khopoli

Taluka: Khalapur, Dist: Raigad.

Sub: Refusal of amendment of Consent to Operate under Section 27 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,

1) Your application for amendment in Consent to operate Ref: [Bar Mill Operation] dated 12.05.2011.

2) Sub Regional Officer (Raigad-I)'s letter No MPCB/SRO-R-I /TB/B-342 Dated 22.12.2012.

3) Consent Appraisal Committee meeting dated 23.01.2012.

4) Show cause notice dated 27/01/2012.

5) Your reply ISW/MPCB/11-12/08 Dated 08.02.2012.

6) Consent Appraisal Committee meeting dated 14.02.2012.

WHEREAS, this office was in receipt of your application for grant of amendment of Consent to Operate under Section 26 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974; under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transboundry Movement)

AND WHEREAS, your case was discussed in Consent Appraisal Committee meeting held on 14.02.2012 and in this meeting it was decided to refuse the amendment of consent to operate as the industry is located in No Development Zone as per RRZ

In view of above, your application for grant of amendment of Consent to operate is hereby refused under Section 27 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transboundry Movement) Rules, 2008 and you are directed not to take any steps towards operation of Bar Mill of the

For and on behalf of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board

(V.M.Motghare)

Kalpataru Point.

Opp. Cineplanet,

Mumbai - 400 022.

2nd, 3rd & 4th floor,

Near Sion Circle, Sion (E),

Date:16.02.2012.

Joint Director (Air Pollution Control) Copy to: Regional Officer, MPCB Raigad / Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Raigad-I:

They are directed to issue appropriate directions to unit in view of refusal of consent to operate...